our network in soliciting more resources in support of the
Association's work.

In the meanwhile, we shall deepen public's understanding and
acceptance of people with intellectual disabilities through the
use of social media platforms and public education channels,
further enhancing the Association's profiling and promoting social
integration. In the field of fund raising, we shall actively explore more
new and user-friendly donation channels and platforms, inviting
more public members to show support for our work to serve people
with intellectual disabilities.

Contact Us
You are welcome to contact our Communications and Fund Raising
Office for further information on charity, sponsorship and corporate
volunteer programmes.

Tel: 2661 0709

Fax: 2866 0471

Email: cfr@hongchi.org.hk

Website: www.hongchi.org.hk

Future Development
展望未來

Hong Chi Association hca_hongchi

Financial
Report

財務報告

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

107

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Income
 Government grants and subventions  327,541,871 458,019,467 785,561,338
 Lotteries Fund grants  13,096,251 1,704,473 14,800,724
 Donations
  - Hong Kong Jockey Club  11,063,632 4,918 11,068,550
  - Community Chest allocations  1,920,120  -  1,920,120
  - Others  7,742,217 4,138,172 11,880,389
 Other fund raising projects  8,891,885  -  8,891,885
 Furniture and equipment replenishment
  and minor works block grant  3,389,157  -  3,389,157
 Others  40,606,135 16,792,051 57,398,186
   2b 414,251,268 480,659,081 894,910,349

Expenditure 5 (407,361,724) (480,569,282) (887,931,006)

Net operating surplus  6,889,544 89,799 6,979,343

Interest income 2b 190,434 1,780 192,214

Surplus and total comprehensive income for the year  7,079,978 91,579 7,171,557

Transferred to designated funds 3b (3,782,555)  -  (3,782,555)
Transferred from designated funds to compensate
 the designated expenditure 3b 2,875,193 157,128 3,032,321
Transferred to Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c (4,319,934)  -  (4,319,934)
Transferred to Other Social Welfare reserve 3d (1,377,936)  -  (1,377,936)
Transferred to furniture and equipment replenishment
 and minor works block grant reserve 3e (104,206)  -  (104,206)

Balances transferred from deficit reserve for
 unsubvented projects  370,540 248,707 619,247

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

108

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Income
 Government grants and subventions  291,144,044 430,794,275 721,938,319
 Lotteries Fund grants  14,384,803 1,247,273 15,632,076
 Donations
  - Hong Kong Jockey Club   10,727,894 190,499 10,918,393
  - Community Chest allocations   1,864,197  -  1,864,197
  - Others   8,351,031 3,329,305 11,680,336
 Other fund raising projects  7,606,822  -  7,606,822
 Furniture and equipment replenishment
  and minor works block grant   3,151,708  -  3,151,708
 Others  36,692,296 15,543,479 52,235,775
   2b  373,922,795 451,104,831 825,027,626

Expenditure 5  (385,897,941) (451,372,285) (837,270,226)

Net operating deficit  (11,975,146) (267,454) (12,242,600)

Interest income 2b  127,717 1,659 129,376

Deficit and total comprehensive income for the year  (11,847,429) (265,795) (12,113,224)

Transferred to designated funds 3b  (5,998,526)  -  (5,998,526)
Transferred from designated funds to compensate
 the designated expenditure 3b  3,932,972 197,695 4,130,667
Transferred from Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c  8,227,245  -  8,227,245
Transferred from Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  1,757,576  -  1,757,576
Transferred to furniture and equipment replenishment
 and minor works block grant reserve 3e  (250,471)  -  (250,471)

Balances transferred to deficit reserve for
 unsubvented projects  (4,178,633)  (68,100)  (4,246,733)

AS AT 31 MARCH 2018
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

109

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment   478,256,747 45,785,106 524,041,853
  Interest in a subsidiary  - -  -
   478,256,747 45,785,106 524,041,853
Current assets
 Accounts receivable   77,015,455 745,107 77,760,562
  Amount due from Social Welfare Department   661,160  -   661,160
  Amounts due from Schools / (due to Association)  167,645  (167,645) -
 Deposits and prepayments  10,856,462  1,334,779  12,191,241
 Cash at financial institutions:
  - Fixed and call deposits   10,000,000 -   10,000,000
   - Current and savings accounts   71,185,043 104,927,378 176,112,421
 Cash in hand   1,361,943  114,808  1,476,751
   171,247,708  106,954,427  278,202,135

Current liabilities
 Deferred income:
  - Education Bureau   - 86,900,382 86,900,382
   - Grants/funds for capital projects   18,657,739 15,729,295 34,387,034
   - Others   15,565,399  14,480,209  30,045,608
  Amounts due to Schools / (due from Association)  64,970  (64,970) -
 Accounts payable and accrued charges  47,936,923  503,659  48,440,582
 Amount due to Education Bureau  -  2,099,195  2,099,195
   82,225,031  119,647,770  201,872,801

Net current assets / (liabilities)   89,022,677   (12,693,343) 76,329,334

Total assets less current liabilities  567,279,424  33,091,763  600,371,187

Non-current liabilities
 Provisions for employee benefits  8,717,095  1,582,488  10,299,583
 Deferred income - grants/funds for capital projects  458,039,553 30,016,790 488,056,343
   466,756,648  31,599,278 498,355,926

Total liabilities  548,981,679  151,247,048 700,228,727

NET ASSETS   100,522,776  1,492,485  102,015,261

Representing:
 (Deficit) / Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a  (8,115,269) 1,453,464  (6,661,805)
 Designated funds 3b  53,501,711  39,021 53,540,732
 Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4  49,242,200  - 49,242,200
 Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  1,987,492   -  1,987,492
 Furniture and equipment replenishment and
  minor works block grant reserve 3e  3,906,642  - 3,906,642

TOTAL FUNDS   100,522,776  1,492,485  102,015,261

AS AT 31 MARCH 2017
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

110

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  256,678,722 47,094,819 303,773,541
 Interest in a subsidiary  -  - -
   256,678,722 47,094,819 303,773,541

Current assets
 Accounts receivable  33,210,091 1,234,143  34,444,234
 Amount due from Social Welfare Department  990,586 -  990,586
 Amounts due from Schools / (due to Association)  555,888 (555,888) -
 Deposits and prepayments  6,948,449 1,040,408  7,988,857
 Cash at financial institutions:
  - Fixed and call deposits   34,422,336 -  34,422,336
  - Current and savings accounts   49,385,524  93,128,130  142,513,654
 Cash in hand  1,240,892  103,975  1,344,867
   126,753,766 94,950,768  221,704,534
Current liabilities
 Deferred income:
  - Education Bureau   - 76,279,000  76,279,000
  - Grants/funds for capital projects   17,516,230 15,420,730  32,936,960
  - Others   13,814,671 13,414,881  27,229,552
 Amounts due to Schools / (due from Association)  12,679 (12,679) -
 Accounts payable and accrued charges  10,135,351 676,241  10,811,592
 Amount due to Education Bureau  -  1,898,130  1,898,130
   41,478,931 107,676,303  149,155,234

Net current assets / (liabilities)  85,274,835 (12,725,535) 72,549,300

Total assets less current liabilities  341,953,557  34,369,285  376,322,842

Non-current liabilities
 Provisions for employee benefits  8,062,694 1,490,439  9,553,133
 Deferred income - grants/funds for capital projects  237,178,821 31,477,941 268,656,762
   245,241,515  32,968,380  278,209,895

Total liabilities  286,720,446  140,644,683  427,365,129

NET ASSETS  96,712,042  1,400,905  98,112,947

Representing:
 (Deficit) / Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a  (8,485,809) 1,204,757  (7,281,052)
 Designated funds 3b  52,594,349 196,148 52,790,497
 Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4  48,146,669 - 48,146,669
 Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  654,397  -  654,397
 Furniture and equipment replenishment and
  minor works block grant reserve 3e  3,802,436  -  3,802,436

TOTAL FUNDS  96,712,042  1,400,905  98,112,947

111

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION
 Hong Chi Association (the "Association") operates a total of

13 schools (the "Schools"). In response to the government
policy on school governance and administration, the
Schools of the Association started to establish their
own Incorporated Management Committees ("IMCs")
as separate legal entities. Four schools had their IMC
formed on 30 August 2008 and the other nine schools
established their IMCs on 31 August 2009. Starting
from the corresponding dates of establishment of the
IMC schools, the statutory financial statements of the
Association ceased to reflect the income, expenditure,

[…]

d) Other Social Welfare reserve
 Other Social Welfare reserve represents the unspent

portion of the grants allocated by the Social Welfare
Department not included in the lump sum grants for future
use of the Association.

 e) Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works
   block grant reserve
 Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor

works block grants are lump sum governmental grants
for replenishment of furniture and equipment and minor
works for existing premises providing subvented welfare
services. The grants are recognized as capital grants
under deferred income when acquiring property, plant
and equipment. The remaining grants are recorded as
income when there is a reasonable assurance that the
Association will comply with the condition attaching with
it and that the grant will be received. The unspent portion
for the year is transferred to the furniture and equipment
replenishment and minor works block grant reserve.

5. EXPENDITURE

4. SOCIAL WELFARE LUMP SUM RESERVE

113

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   HK$ HK$ HK$

2018
Employee costs  288,005,269  423,979,594  711,984,863
Wages and special allowance   13,730,039  -   13,730,039
Rent and rates   13,138,085  3,067,262  16,205,347
Utilities   7,409,592  4,668,374  12,077,966
Insurance   3,931,386  101,636  4,033,022
Service related expenses   33,030,883  14,478,354   47,509,237
Programme and training expenses   9,102,010  9,237,355  18,339,365
Professional services   7,412,820  4,490,625  11,903,445
Other operating expenses   12,115,031  4,656,620  16,771,651
Depreciation   19,486,609  15,889,462  35,376,071
   407,361,724  480,569,282  887,931,006

2017
Employee costs   271,505,989  396,439,115  667,945,104
Wages and special allowance   13,613,624  -   13,613,624
Rent and rates   12,998,774  3,047,718  16,046,492
Utilities   6,862,846  4,596,841  11,459,687
Insurance   3,931,143  173,535  4,104,678
Service related expenses   31,729,145  14,023,880   45,753,025
Programme and training expenses   8,291,898  8,311,042  16,602,940
Professional services   6,910,475  4,297,472  11,207,947
Other operating expenses   12,537,817  5,061,952  17,599,769
Depreciation   17,516,230  15,420,730  32,936,960
   385,897,941 451,372,285 837,270,226

   Lump sum Provident fund Central items
   grant reserve reserve reserve Total
   HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

At 1 April 2016  48,815,711   7,141,317  1,536,677  57,493,705

Grants received during
  the year  252,692,683  19,284,654  756,140  272,733,477
Interest income  125,447  -   -  125,447
Expenditure  (261,450,380) (18,295,669)*  (1,340,120) (281,086,169)
  (8,632,250) 988,985  (583,980) (8,227,245)

Amount clawed back by
   Social Welfare Department -  (1,113,476) (6,315) (1,119,791)

At 31 March 2017 and at
   1 April 2017  40,183,461  7,016,826   946,382  48,146,669

Grants received during
  the year  279,831,830  20,519,853  4,844,973  305,196,656
Interest income  135,582  -   -  135,582
Expenditure  (277,776,113)  (19,115,603)*   (4,120,588) (301,012,304)
  2,191,299  1,404,250  724,385  4,319,934

Amount clawed back by
  Social Welfare Department -  (2,602,879) (621,524) (3,224,403)

At 31 March 2018  42,374,760  5,818,197  1,049,243  49,242,200

*During the year, HK$13,239,000 (2017: HK$12,764,000) has been utilised by the non-snapshot staff

114

Offices and Service Units
辦事處及服務單位

69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

Café Graze
hc:Bakery
hc:Bistro
hc:Café @ JC HQ
hc:Café @ JC Shatin CC
hc:Café @ JC Shatin CTC
hc:Café @ Pinehill
hc:Café @ Science Park
hc:Corner
hc:Farm
hc:Kitchen
Hong Chi Jockey Club Arts Studio
Office Support Service
Pine Gallery
The Jockey Club Hong Chi Lodge cum Hong Chi Jockey Club Conference Hall

Café Graze
hc:Bakery
hc:Bistro
hc:Café @ JC HQ
hc:Café @ JC Shatin CC
hc:Café @ JC Shatin CTC
hc:Café @ Pinehill